

No. 08-1470

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

MARY BERGHUIS

Petitioner,

v.

VAN CHESTER THOMPkins

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

B. Eric Restuccia
Michigan Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P. O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 373-1124

Brad H. Beaver
Habeas Corpus Section Head

William E. Molner
Senior Appellate Attorney
Appellate Division
Assistant Attorneys General

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii
TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi
OPINIONS BELOW 1
JURISDICTION..... 1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2
 1. The State court challenge to the
 admissibility of Thompkins's statement
 to police. 3
 2. The trial and State court appeal..... 7
 3. Federal habeas proceedings. 17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 19
ARGUMENT 21
I. The Michigan Court of Appeals did not act
unreasonably in rejecting Thompkins's *Miranda*
claim. 21
 A. Thompkins impliedly waived his right to
 remain silent and his right to an attorney. ... 23
 1. The Michigan courts were not
 unreasonable in concluding that
 Thompkins waived his rights under
 Miranda when he acknowledged his
 rights, did not invoke them, engaged in
 some limited verbal and non-verbal
 communications, and then voluntarily
 answered questions. 23

2.	The Sixth Circuit decision was also predicated on a legal error – it failed to recognize that an in-custody suspect who has been properly instructed on his Fifth Amendment rights and has acknowledged them impliedly waives them when he elects to voluntarily answer questions.	35
B.	Thompkins did not invoke his right to remain silent.	43
II.	The Michigan Court of Appeals did not act unreasonably in rejecting Thompkins's ineffective assistance of counsel claim under <i>Strickland v. Washington</i>	46
A.	The State court decision finding no <i>Strickland</i> prejudice is entitled to substantial deference under 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).	47
B.	The <i>Strickland</i> standard requires a reviewing court to assume that the jury reasonably, conscientiously, and impartially applied the jury instructions in determining whether counsel's actions prejudiced the defense.	48
C.	The State court decision in this case applied the correct standard.	49
D.	The State court application of the <i>Strickland</i> prejudice standard was not objectively unreasonable.	51
1.	The alleged prejudice is based on the unwarranted assumption that the jury might have disregarded logic, its oath, its instructions, and the parties' arguments.	52

2. Counsel's alleged error had no impact on the strong evidence of Thompkins's guilt.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	59
ATTACHMENT	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Bui v. DiPaolo,
170 F.3d 232 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 44

Carey v. Musladin,
549 U.S. 70 (2006). 28

Colorado v. Connelly,
479 U.S. 157 (1986). 25

Colorado v. Spring,
479 U.S. 564 (1987) 24

Davis v. United States,
512 U.S. 452 (1994). 22, 37, 44

Dickerson v. United States,
530 U.S. 428 (2000). 36, 37

Johnson v. Zerbst,
304 U.S. 458 (1938). 25

Kansas v. Baker,
2 Kan. App. 2d 395; 580 P.2d 90 (1978)..... 27

Knowles v. Mirzayance,
556 U.S. ___; 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009)..... 48

Lockhart v. Fretwell,
506 U.S. 364 (1992). 56

Malloy v. Hogan,
378 U.S. 1 (1964). 23

Miller v. Fenton,
474 U.S. 104 (1985). 32

Miranda v. Arizona,
384 U.S. 436 (1966). passim

<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004).	38, 41
<i>Mitchell v. Mason</i> , 257 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2001).	50
<i>Mitchell v. Mason</i> , 325 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2003).	50
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).	24
<i>North Carolina v. Butler</i> , 441 U.S. 369 (1979).	passim
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).	37, 41
<i>Pennsylvania v. Bomar</i> , 573 Pa. 426; 826 A.2d 831, 843 (2003).....	39
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 454 Mich. 145; 560 N.W.2d 600 (1997)	50, 51
<i>People v. Pickens</i> , 446 Mich. 298; 521 N.W.2d 797 (1994).....	50
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).	47
<i>Smith v. Illinois</i> , 469 U.S. 91 (1984).	43
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).	passim
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).	45
<i>Thompkins v. Berghuis</i> , 547 F.3d 572 (6th Cir. 2008).	1
<i>United States v. Binion</i> , 570 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2009).	26

United States v. Cardwell,
433 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2005). 26

United States v. Christian,
571 F.2d 64 (1st Cir. 1978). 27

United States v. Cronic,
466 U.S. 648 (1984). 28

United States v. Eaton,
890 F.2d 511 (1st Cir. 1989). 34

United States v. Nichols,
512 F.3d 789 (6th Cir. 2008). 26

United States v. Velasquez,
626 F.2d 314 (3rd Cir. 1980) 26

United States v. Wallace,
848 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1988). 27

United States v. Washington,
462 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2006). 26

Wiggins v. Smith,
539 U.S. 510 (2003). 47

Williams v Taylor,
529 U.S. 362 (2000). 29, 47, 48, 51

Wright v. Van Patten,
552 U.S. 120 (2008). 27, 28

Yarborough v. Alvarado,
541 U.S. 652 (2004). 48

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) 23, 47

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) 21, 47

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) 21, 32

28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) 21, 32
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of
1996 (AEDPA)..... 1

Other Authorities

2 W. LaFave, J. Israel, N King & O. Kerr, Criminal
Procedure § 6.9(d)(3d 2007) 27

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend V..... 23
